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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES f~ UNITED NATIONS OR G ANIZATION 
AU CONGO ~ IN THE CONGO 

DE , 

OBJET : 

INTER . OFFIC:MORANDUM C I f>11>t-1 

Mr. c. Taff, Special Legal Adviser 

Stephen Landau, Chief, Special Claims Unit 

Claim by Polytechni c Institute. 

... ) ,9.~t<>.~.El~ ................... ·-·-- 1 96 ... ?. 

1. Please find enclosed a draft letter to the Rev. Booth, 
for Mr . Gardine~~ signature. 

2, This draft has been prepared as an act of courtesy, 
no direct request for same having been made to this 
Unit. 

3. The ori ginal letter from t he Rev. Booth , with enclosure, 
is attached herewith • 

t) 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES (~\ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 
AU CONGO ~ IN THE CONGO@ 

A . 

DE , 

OBJET : 

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Mr. C. Taff, Special Legal Adviser 

Stephen Landau, Chief, Special Claims Unit 

Claim by Polytechnic Institute 

27 __ September____ ________ 196 .. ? .. 

1. I have to refer to your telephone conversation this morning with 
our Miss Lorenzo, in which you intimated that the Officer-in-Charge 
wished that some measure of priority be accorded to the claim by 
the Polytechnic Institute ocf Katanga. 

2. An immediate examination of the files revealed that this case 
indeed falls partially within the priority category established 
by the Legal Counsel, namely, "claims based on grave charges which, 
if the facts as alleged were proven, would state a prima facie 
case". 

3. It should be noted, however, that the claim is divided into several 
parts, some of which are covered by the exclusion of military necessity; 
and the charges of looting, having been categorically denied by the 
Military Commander on the spot, must be substantiated by the claimant 
to a greater degree than hitherto. 

4. Further inquiries in this case (with regard to both the looting and 
the alleged quasi-contractual obligation in respect of occupation) 
will be ordered upon receipt of replies to the two letters enclosed 
herewith. 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES AU CONGO - UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION IN THE CONGO Page 

Leopoldville, le 26 septembre, 1962 

Cher Monsieur, 

aisant suite a votre demande d'indemnisation pour des 
do ages qui Yous auraient j ta causes p~r les For9es de l'ONUC, 
nous attirons votre attention sur le fait que l'Institut oly­
technique au Katanga a pr sent' une rJcl ation po les memes 
chefs de demande . 

A cet effet , nous yous saurions gr e bien vouloir 
vous ettre en rapport aveo le it Institut et 6tablir des 
de des istincte"' pour chaque cas, sans quoi vous convien rez 
qu 1il nou"' era difficile de les examiner en 1 1 etat. 

Sous oette expeotative, et, tout en vous remer9iant, 
nous vous prions d'agr er , .onsieur, l'assuranoe e notre par­
aite consideration. 

• L.O •• BR UWEZ, 
"Le Polfloir", 
Boite ostale 161, 
ELISABETHVILLE. 

tephen Landau 
ervice du Contentieux 

C. Mr. C. Taff, Special Legal Adviser 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIBS AU CONGO - UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION IN THE CONGO Page 

Leopoldville, 27 September, 1962 

Dear Sir , 
Further to your letter of 15 aroh 1962 and subsequent 

correspondence regarding the pr operty known as "Le Poadoir", Elisa­
bethville, we would draw your attention to the fact that your land­
lord, • t.o . .. Brouw z, has filed a claim subst antially relying 
on the same series of allegations and seeking similar redress . 

We would accordingly be grateful if you could contact 
qr. Brouwez with a view to e~ch of you ubmit~ing separate and 
distinct claims, failing which it will b~ J iffioult for us to 
arrive at any finding of f~ot. 

m • . J.E. HAWKSLEY, 
Pol technic Institute, 
B.P. 7146, 
ELISABET ILLE. 

c. Mr. C Taff, Special Legal Adviser. 

V•ry~(l l~L 
"ltephen Landau, 

Chiof, Special Claims Unit 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES f~\ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 
AU CONGO ff)} IN THE CONGO 

~ . 

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

19 .September. ............... ---- 1 96 .2. 

A , Mr. Charles Taff, Speciaa Legal Adviser 

DE, Stephen Landau, Chief, Special Claims Unit 

osJEr : Hostilities claims 

1. The investigation into clai ms ari s ing out of the Katanga 
troubles seems to suggest that the total number of such 
claims, though large, is substantially below the estimates 
advanced in the past. 

2. In order to be able to reassure the Legal Counsel that I 
have not been guilty of gross oversight, I should be grate­
ful if you would confirm that all files of Katanga or Ka­
tanga-type claims which have at any time reached your 
Office, whether from the Elisabethville Parquet or else­
where , have indeed been transmitted to the Claims ~rvice. 

3. A similar appeal is being sent out to all other possible 
sources. 





TO 

-
ROUTING SLIP 

Mr. Taff" 

APPROVAL NOTE AND RETURN 

SEE ME._ PLEASE YOUR COMMENTS 

YOUR SIGNATURE YOUR INFORMATION 

NOTE AND FILE FOR ACTION 

In accordance with your sug­
gestion I have obtained the 

*attached documents from mr. 
Podesta concerning the Levy 
Claim. You wi l l note Levy 
apparently does not have a 
lawyer and it is suggested 
that we contact the Italian 

_.:onsul concerning the claim. 
~ l ~se advise me as to your 

recommendations . 

~~, 

DATE 

Sept I FROM 
o£f 

11 c. C. Timbrell 





18 September 2 

' Colonel P.C., Martin, Chief' Auditor, Audit · and Inspection Service 

C. Taft, Special Legal Adviser 

of clothing 

I wish ·to acknowledge receipt t~day of Mr. Lindner's emorandum 
io Mr. Halbert of 31 May 1962 entitled "Maximum compeneation for losses 
of clothing". ~ex A to the memorandum set forth Mr. Lindner•s View 
as to what oonstitutes "a normal wardrobe for a UN staff member". I 
think it would be very helpful if a supplementary statement were 
prepared by· your office listing' the other personal effects whioh are 
compensable under Administrative Circular No. 75. I have in mind such 
items as cash, cameras, watches, suitcases, household supplies and 
miscellaneous .belop.gings. -~ 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES 
AU CONGO 

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 
IN THE CONGO 

) 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE 

Inter-Office Memorandum. 

Date: 10 September 1962 

To: Mr. c. Taff, Special Legal Adviser 

From: Mr. s. Landau, Chief, Special Claims Unit. 

1. I duly received your note of 8 September 1962 transmitting 
the views of the "Procu.reur d'Etatn in Elizabethville. 

2. The cases to which you refer will of course be considered 
at the earliest opportunity in the general conte•t of claims 
based on grave charges which, if established, would state 
a prima facie case against the United Nations. The humanitarian 
aspect of each such case will also be taken into account at the 
proper juncture. 

3. In t~4 ,weantime, however, I feel that little would be gained 
by u,i•~ New York to accept any order of priorities establish­
ed, from whatever motives, by a judicial officer whose very 
title is of questionable validity. 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES .I~\. UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 
"" AU CONGO Ir,/) IN THE CONGO 

To: I,a- . C. Taff 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVll.LE 

REPUBLIQUE DU OONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVll.LE 

30 Aug 62 

Special Legal dviser 

From: .tl . Kroon 
A/Chief of Security 

Subject: Recovery of~ stolen electric razor 

1 . Returned herewith is a letter No . 7041/ ,!P, 1777/IT dated 
9 k.ugust from the Substitut du Procureur d 1Etat concerning a 
recovered stolen electric r azor . 

2. il. seai ch which has been made th:cough our files as well 
as tnrough these of the I'!ili tary Police and Nigerian Police re­
veals that the loss was never reported . 

3. note re c.J.uestin0 the owner to re.Qort to the Security Office 
was put on the publication board , however without results . 

A/Chief of Security 

7 
I 
I 

I 



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES (~'\ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 
_ ,. . AU CONGO @ IN THE CONGO 

BOITE POST .A.LE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBUQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

INTER . OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

A : Mr. B. Kaplan , Chief of General Services 
De : C. Taff , Special Legal Adviser ~ 
Objet : 

23 August 2 
196 ..... . 

Transmitted herewith for your action is a let t er No 7041/ RMP,1777/IT 
dated 9 August, from the Substitut du Procureur d'Etat requesting our 
assistance to identify an ONUC official from whom a gaacFa is said to have 
been stolen by a local Congolese. / 

A A-?o ~ . 

I 
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~~~UJffEM~NG~ 
REPUBLI QUE DU CONGO . Leopoldville • le 9 Ao-a:t 196 ? 

, de 
., • Province .. 

Provincie · 

PARQUET DE LEOPOLDVI LLE 

Ref. n ° : 

Annexe 
Biilage 

Obiet 
Voorwerp 

(') N° 704!/ RMP .1 777 /IT.-

Affaire : NOZADI Gabriel . Monsieur , le Conseiller Juridique 
de l'O.N. U. C 
Buil ding Royal 

a 
LEOPOLDVILLE. -

~onsieur le Conseiller Juridique , 

J ' ai l'honneur de porter a votre 
connai s sance oue le nornme NOZALI Gabfi el a ete trouve 
en possession -d ' un appareil Figaro qu ' il pretent avoir 
vole dans un des vehicules de l 'O.N. U. C qui se trouvait 
stationne devant l ' HOtel residence Charles de Gaule e 
coin avenue des Senegalais .-

Puis-je vous de~ander d ' entreprendre 
des recherches aupres de membres de 1 10 . N. U. C en vue 
de retrouver le proprietaire de cet appareil .Ce dernier 
poa rra se presenter dans mon cabinet muni de pieces l ' 
atti rant propt ietaire de cet appareil .-

Veuillez agreer , Monsieur le Conseil:L. 
er Juridique , l ' a ssurance de ma consideration distinguee 

LE SUBSTITUT DU PROCUREUR D' ETAT 
TS B ~G 

(') Ra ppele r cla ns la reponse la date et le numero - In he t antwoord nummer en dagtekeninQ vermelden. 





:ii 



' 



00 I • t 



l 23 

I 

oi 

oo a Mr. Halbert 



J . do Valle Martins 
B. P. 2353 

Leo, le I6-8-62 

Leopold i:t3!e 

Objet: 
Monsieur Robert GARDINER 

Reglement factures 
Chef des Operations de 1'0 •• U.C. 

B.P. 7248 
Leopoldville 

Monsieur tiardiner, 

Je me permets de vous adresser la presente car je ne peux accepter ind 
finiment la situation actuelle • 

. En effe, proprietaire de maisons meublees et equipees avec confort 
au Lac Munkamba( Kasai) j'ai ete victime a plus d'une reprise de pillages effec­
tues par es so dats de la 4e Brigade Ghaneenne,stationnes en ces lieux. 

Des reclamatmons,d'abord verbales aux Officiers Anglais les accompa­
gnant ont eu comme reponse: 11C'est l'Armee", repQnSe qui ne m'a pas satisfa.tt 
car iil me semble que l'Organisation des Nations Vnies devait servir a la pro-
tection des biens et non ales piller. 

Un des pillages n'a pas ete de simples objets mais par effraction 
pendant la nuit avec enlevement de meubles, transportes dans les proprietes 
voisines. De nouveau, reclamation et recherche avec ~onsieur L'officier IJUTIE 
qui a aboutit au constat que le COY Office- COY Area- COO House et MESS ARea 
etaient constitues avec mobiliers, glaciere, etc m'appartenant, d'ou inventaire 
etabli avec chaque chose. 

Entretemps, 1 ' 0.N.U . a pris en location 9 de mes maisons meublees 
dont un inventaire a ete dresse par Monsieur le Lt MORGAN, avec les clauses d'u 
sage signees et approuvees . 

Cet engagement n ' a pas ete respecte par 1'0.N.U. ce qui a justifie la 
demande de facture du contenu de l ' inventaire, reference lettre O. N.U. du 8 aou 

I96I . 
Etant au Portugal, j'ai done etabli les factures avec valeurs au 

30 juin I960 comme base . 
Je suis revenu afin de liquider quelques problemes entre autre celui 

de 1'0 .N.U. mais ce dernier me retient indefiniment sous tousles pretextes. 
Je tiens a faire le point suivant: Au sujet des factures, chaque va­

leur y mentionnee ne peut tre contestee car seuls les cours valablent au 30 
Juin I960 ont ete pris en consideration et doivent etre respectes. 

D'autre part, L' O.N.U . ne semble pas comprendre que parses actes, 
mon capital est paralyse car mes maisons videes de leur contenu, ne peuuent 
etre d'aucune utilite d' ou manque de rentrees et par ce fait, je me vois done 
prive de mes biens. 

Etant donne que je quitte le Congo fin de ce mois, je vous prie de 
bien vouloir faire donner une suite urgcnte a ma reclamation. 

Ma demande du paiement integral des factures du 3 novembre I96I a 
mon No 34418 a la BANCO LISBOA E ACORES a Lisbonne ou je vais resider, ne de­
vrait etre un probleme si difficile a resouoe,demandant un an d'attente? 

Si sati:sfaction ne m' est pas donnee, je me verrai dans l'obligation 
de remettre factures et explication necessaire a Monsieur le Representant 
Portugais aupres de 1' 0.N.U. a ew York avec copies conformes a l'.Ambassade 
de Belgique pour etre transmises au Ministere des Affaires Etrangeres a 
Bruxelles . 



Dans l'attente de vous lire avant mon depart, je vous pP:ie d' agreer 
Monsieur Gardiner, l'assurance de ma consideration tres distinguee. 

H 

. , . 

' . , 

. ' . 

\.I 

En annexe: popie Conf . lettre adressee ~ Monsieur le Seccetaire du Contentieux a Leo 
11 11 · 11 explicative du I4 - 2-6!'"' 



J . do Valle Martins 
B. P. 2353 

Leop~ldville 

Aonsieur le Secretaire, 

Leo, le I6-8-62 

Monsieur le 0 ecretaire 
Service du Contentieux 

B. P. 72/J!, 
Leo 

Faisant suite-a not re entretien de ce jour en votre bureau et 
apres consultation d' Hom.~e de I,oi, j e vous confirrne qu 'il ne peut avoir de doute 
au sujet de la responcabilite <1e l'O.N.U. conccrnant ses engage@ents signes. 

En effet, lors de l'ctablissement de l'inventaire des mobiliers 
et objets se trouvant dans l es neufs maisons vous louees, trois clauses ont ete 
a ~ceptees entre parties,or, l'O.N.U. a failli a toutes trois et porte entieremeni 
la responsabilite de ses actes. 

Votre lettre du 8 aout I96I, m'annongant,mais un peu t ard,la mise 
en disponibilite de mes i eubles,me mettant devant un acte accompli, ne pouvait 
arr anger les choses. Cependant, par cet te meme lettre, me reclamant les factures 
de ce qui etait r epris aux inventaires et malgre l' etabli sement de celles-gi, 
~ a ee j n' ete ' le. 

Pouvez-vous vous rendre compte du prejudice me cause par cette 
fagon d'ag.tr de PO.N.U. ca.r par le fait de la dispariti('n totale des mobiliers 
et objets,mon capital est paral; se et il ne m'est plus possible de louer mes 
i.:nmeubles. 

Votre point de vue de douter de la culpabilite de la Brigade 
Ghancenne ne peut ~re pris en consideration car anterieurement, j'ai ete victime 
a plus d'une reprise de pillage de la part de ces m~mes soldats, preuve en est: 
votre lettre du 22 mars I96I et l'etablissement de l 'inventaire dresse par 
le Lt MORGAN du COY Of fice- COY Area- COOR House et 1-iESS Area. Tous les obj ets 
reppis a cet inventaire ont ete enleves a on insu apres effraction de nuit d'un 
de mes immeubles et ce n'est qu'apres plainte adressee aux responsables de la 
Brigade que les inventaires engageant l'O.N.U. ont ete etablis et signes. 

Je vous prie done de prendre en consideration mes nombreuses visite 
en votre bur eau et rappels par ecrits afin de cloturer cett e af faire sans delai 
suplementa.ire. 

Dans l'at tente et avcc me s remerciements anticipes, j e vous prie 
d'agreer Monsieur le Secretaire, l'assurance de ma parfaite consideration. 

,.. 



J. DO VALLE MARTINS 
...:.fotel 

Coinmerce general 
LAC MUNKAMBA 

* B. C. B. Luluabourg NO 550.251 
B. B. A. Luluabourg N° 2514 
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J. DO VALLE MARTINS 
• · · Motel 

Commerce general 
L AC MUNKAMBA 

* B. C. B. Luluabourg N° 550.251 
B. B. A. Luluabourg N° 2514 
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BOITE POSTAI.E 7248 

LEOPOLDVILLE 
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 

CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UN IES f~) UN IT ED NAT I ONS ORGAN IZATI ON 
AU CONGO ~ I N THE CON GO 

~ 

8 0 I TE P O S TA L E 307 B 
ELISABETHVILLE 

CA S LE : 0 N UC, f L I SA Bf TH V I LL f 

18 July 1962 

To: Mr. C. Taff, Legal Adviser, ONUC, Leopoldville 

From: G. Fulcheri, Political Affairs Officer, El isabethville 

Subjects Jean-Claude FAVRE 

Ref: ML-188 

In reply to you:r memorandwn of 8 June 1962, I wish to 
that we have no fu:rther information on Mr. Favre's death. 
also checked with Miss Pinto, who was in El isabethville at 
of Mr. Favre's death but she could not add anything t o the 
mation you already have from our cables. 

confirm 
I have 
t h e time 
inf or-

I suggest that you contact Mr. George Ivan Smith in Dar-es-Salaam 
and Mr. Brian Urquhart in New York, who may be able to give you 
further details. 
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TO: 

UNITED NATIONS • NATIONS UNIES 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Chief Administrative Officer 
ONUC, Leopoldville 

Date: 11 July 1962 195_ 

FILE NO.: AD 632/1 (2) ONUC 

FROM : W.W. Cox, Deputy Director ~ 
Office of the Legal Counsel 

SUBJECT: Claim transmitted by the United Kingdom }fission 
on behalf of the Anglo- African Shipping Co (S.A. ) Ltd . 

••• I attach herewith a copy of a letter on this subject from the 
• •• United Kingdom ~Iission dated 5 July 1962, together with its enclosure, 
••• and also a copy of our reply dated 10 July 1962. 

We understand that you have received a nwnber of other claims 
from ownvrs of goods said to have been destroyed by the setting on 
fire of the customs warehouse in Elizabethville in September 1961. 
We also understand that the burning of thi s warehouse was clearly a 
direct result of the hostilities brought about by the illegal attacks 
launched against the Organization by Katangese units, and that for 
this reason the Organization is in no way responsible for damage 
caused thereby. 

Mr. Vickers recollects that at least some of the twenty-two 
"war damage" claims which a sub-committee of the Claims Board 
recommended should be rejacted some months ago, were also in respect 
of goods destroyed by fire in these warehouses, (e.g. No. 10069 from 
Geomines, No .. 10070 from Soci~t~ F.nglebert Africaine, No. 10072 from 
Descampe and the related claim, No 10075, from B.C.K). It may be 
useful, in this connexion, to verify whetheb these and similar cases 
do in fact concern the same warehouse or fire as the clain:. by the 
Anglo-African Shipping Company. 

Finally, it will be noted that in the concluding paragraph of 
the letter from Messrs. Barnett, Janner, Davis and Janner which was 
forwarded by the U. K. Mission, it is stated that the claim in question 
was previously submitted to the Organization (presumably to ONUC) by 
Messrs. Hason and Rousso of Katanga, and that no acknowledgement was 
received. I would therefore suggest that you trace this previous 
letter, and if necessary inform the writer that the matter has been 
the subject of a comnrunication from this Headquarters to the United 
Kingdom 11ission to the U.N. 

cc: Legal Adviser, ONUC. 
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ROUTING SLIP 

TO 

YOUR COMMENTS 

YfiUR SIGNATURE YOUR INFORMATION 

NOTE AND ]!'ILE FOR ACTION 

~ 



REPUBLIQUE DU ~~NGO.­
OOTtG&x 

= MAP = 
I 

U,v,-,0ldville, le 28 septembre 1961•• 
Leopoldstad, de .... Direction Generale ..... Algemene Directie 

.. Direction - Directie 

PARQUET DE LEOPOLDVILLE'•-
------------------------------------------------

Annexe 
Biilage 

Objet 
Voorwerp 

Affaire P. JOHN. 
--------------

A Monsieur le Conseiller Juridique 

de l' 0 .N .U. (N·.KANAKARATNE) 

' a LEOPOLDVILLE.-

Monsieur le Conseiller Juridique, 

J'a1 l'honneur, en reponse a votre lettre 
du 25 juillet 1961 en cause emargee, de porter a votre 
connaissance que je tiens le dossier consernant cette 
af~ire a votre disposition. 

1 Je vous saurais gre de vouloir bien 
deleguer une persom:e de votre departement pour venir 
le consulter a mon cftce, les mardi•, jeudi ou vendredi, 
avant OU apres midi. 

Veuillez agreer, Monsieur le Conseiller 
Juridique, l'assurance de ma haute consideration. 

LE SUBSTTr DU PROCUREUR D'ETAT 
' 

in TSil1BA. 
n 

(1 ) Rappoler dans la reponse la date et le numero - In het antwoord nummer en dagtekening vermelden. 



. 
ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 

IN THE CONGO 

• 

· - AU CONGO 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE 

To: :,Tr. N.Kanakaratne, Legal Advicer V · 

From: Provost Marshal 

No . 5316/PERS 

)7 Jul 61 . 

Subj : P . T.John - Vehicle Accident on 8 Feb 61. 

Reference your letter dated 26 July 61. 

1. This accident was reported to , and invest igated by the 
ONUC M.P . Coy . 

2. The ONUC Survey Board agreed with the findings made by 
this office and this decesion was passed on to the Indian 
Contingent on 10 Apr 61. For reply see fol i os 66,67 & 71. 

Please return files when they have served their purpose • 

Copy to : File No . 5316/209/PERS . 

Go 



• 

• 

Capt . • · dde , esi toot rovost iar hall 

• Kanakar tne, egal dviaer 

P. P. John 

26 July 

1he Deputy blic secutor of opoldville has bro ht to our 
attention the case of a otor accident which occurred on 8 

eb111ary 1 61 . According to his letter Oi C vehicle bearing r istration 
pl te o. 1314, driven by "P.P. John, soldier lo . 15648, resident at 
Comp O, OUUC ospital, G.G. Verghe e" w involved in this cc:ident 

· ch h d clai d one victi • The lett r also alle s tl t altbough 
sever au ons had b en sent to the driv r no reply had so far been 
recdv d by tl. Congol .e police uthoriti s . 

I nt f 1 if you could let e know it out delay: 

a . het er any s ch accident has been brought to your notic : 

b . If so , whether an invcsti ation has b en held by the tlili t s.ry 
olice; 

c . If such on inve ti ati n held, the particular obtained 
in th course of uch inv atigation. 

If this accident has not yet boen reported to the !ilitary Police , 
pleaoe take nee snry action and ke p .e informed of any action you 
p:roposo to trke . 

l 
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Le 25 juillet 1961. 

Mo 1e 

J I ai l 'bonn ur d' aeouaer rioepti n de votre 1 tt~ f' 
1° 94. 59 {!SL, en 1961, sur l'af't ~John. 
J vous remer(?i avoir at oette taire l ' att ntion des lationa 

Vniea. 

ien vouloir e comm.uniquer 

la copi des notes r lativ insi 

qu tous l rensei,nementa ooneernant lea bl aeur e oorporelles ui 

embl nt avoir ete oc asi l d leque le Y hioul 

d 110BUC s•eat t • ement !acilit ront l 1anquete 
qui aer effectu,e p ioes de l'OfflJC. eauree dis~ 

cipli e 11enqu3te, contre le con-

ducteur intere se, 

J 

• r sultats de cette en.quite. 

Veuillez agreer. Proour ur, les assuranc _de 
ute consider tion. 

• Lievin ai ba. 
Prooureur adjoint 
ur au du .Procureur 

63, Avenue Van G e 
lJX)POLDVILLE. 

.Kana.karatne 
Con eiller juridique 



NK/med 

DRA LETTER FOR TRANSLAl!ON I1 '.FRENCii 25.7.61 

· Subjeot: Case of P.P.John 

Sir, 

I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your letter 

No.5571/RMP3 94. 598/TSL of 20 July, 1961 on the above subject 

and I wish to thank you for bringing the matter to the notice 

of the United Nations. 

I shall be grateful if you can forward to me without 
ti,() f.E-6 

delay a copy of the ae*ioe of investigation carried out by 

your office in this matter, together with the particulars 

""' relating to the personal injuries which have apparently 

resulted from the accident involving the ONUC vehicle. Such 

information will assist the investigation which will be 

conducted by the appropriate authorities of ONUC into this 

matter. Proper disciplinary action-~ill~after the 

inquiry( against the driver concerne~-

• 

I shall communicate with you in due course regarding 

the results of such ll'1"i inquiry. 

Please accept, Sir, the assurances of my high regard • 

Mr. Lievin Tsimba, 
Deputy Public ixxR•tU,J Prosecutor, 

Public Prosecutor's Office, 
63 Ave. Van Gele, 

LEOPOLDVILLE~ 

N. Kanakaratne, 
Legal Adviser 
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, REPUBL I U E DU CONGO . JMP 
<., ~.,_...,,'-""'ft!_ ~ 
~ '\poldville, le 20 Jui 7 1 et 19 61 • ,,..-

.: J)lrectl.on Generale Algernene Directie 
Leopoldstad, de 

• 
....... ..... Direction - Directie 

PARQUET DE LEOPOLDVILLE. 

Ref. n" : 

Annexe 
Bijlage 

Objet 
Voorv.rerp 

de porter h votre con­
ne isoanc e que le si eur J?. P. JOHN, solda t, ma tricu­
le n° 15648, r{sidant au Car'lp NTO ONUC Hos n . G.G. 
Verghese fait l'objet d'une ins truction judiciaire 
~ mon office du chef d'infraction au Code du roula­
ge, Art . 17 . - L ' accident s ' est produit le 8 fevrier 
1961 vers b heures 30 ' avec le vehicule V.W. ~or­
tant l e.. plaque d'immat:riculation n° ONUG. 1314 pilo-1 
te p r l 'interesse , occasionnant uneVicti1 e. i 

J e vi ens de lui adresser plusieui·s ' 
convocations, mais il n'a j amais fait signe de vie a: 
y repondre • 

Je vous saurais infiniment gre de vou- j 

loir bien rechercher et diriger le prenomme, muni 
de la presente, au Parquet de Ieopoldville - 63, A­
venue Van Gele, de preference au courant de l'anres­
midi. 

Je vous en remercie . 

Veuillez agreer , M-~sieurs, l'assuran­
ce de ma consideration tres distin ee. 

(1} Rappeler dcxrus la reponse la date et la numero - In het antwoord nummer en dag!ekening vermeW.en. 



• 
• REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO JMP 

GENERAL Jill INISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATION 
BUBLIC PROSECUTOR' S OFFICE 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

Subject: Case of P. John 

Dear Sirs, 

., 
Leopoldville, 20 July 1961 

(1) N° 5571/RMP.94.598/TSL 
ONUC HQ Leopoldville 

I have the honour to bring to your attention the fact that 

P.P. JOHN, soldier N° 15648, resident at Ca.mp NTO ONUC Hosp . G.G. ' 
Verghese, is a ~ubject of a preliminary gudicial examination at 
my office with reference to an infringement of Art . 17 of the 
Traffic Regulations. The accident occured on 8 February 1961 
at about 8. 30, involved the V vehicle bearing the registration 
plate N° ONUC 1314, driven by the party concerned, and occasioned 
one victim . 

I have sent him several summonses but he has never replied . 

I should be infinitely obliged to you if you would be so kind 
as to trace the above-mentioned person and send him, wit~ this 
letter, to the Parquet de Leopoldville (Public Prosecutor ' s 
Office) - 63, Avenue Van Gele, preferably in the course of the 
afternoon. 

Thanking you . 

Please accept ••••••• etc . 

THE DEPUTY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR 
Lievin TSIMBA. 

(1) Please quote this number and the date in reply . 
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coNGo m¢tl-l-;e#'¢¢AH coNGo L , ld . 11 eopo vi e , le 30 Mars 1962 . ­

. de REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
Province 

Provincie 

PARQUET DE LEOPIDLDVILLE 

Ref. n° : 

Annexe 
Bijlage 

Obiet 
Voorwerp 

Rappel Affaire P~JOHN. A Monsieur le Conseiller Juridique 
de 1ro . N.U. (N. KANAKARATHE ) 

a 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

Monsieur le Conseiller Juridique , 

J ' ai l ' honneur de rappeler a votre bonne 

attention ma lettre nQ7674/RMP . 94 . 598/TSL. 

du 28 Septembre 1961 . 

Veuillez agreer, }onsieur le Conseiller 

Juridique , 1 1assurance de ma consideration tres distingue 

'1~ 

LE~SUBSTITUT DU PROCUREUR D1 ETAT 

=P.~P E 
17, 
I 

(1 ) Rappeler clans la reponse la date et le numero - In hat antwoord numme,r en dagteken\ng vermelden. 



-x:· mJBErrGEOOJIEilOOm:HJOOSmi ::MJ= 
Leo oldvill e , le 30 Avril 1962. 

, de 
Province 

Provincie 

AR UET DE LEOPOLDVILLE .-

Ret n° : 

Annexe 
3iilage 

Obiet 
Voorwerp 

Aff2 ire: P. 

1,., 

le Conseiller Jurj_fi -iue 
de l'O.n.u. (F . KANAKAR rrHE) 

7 0 J,i-,, . ' . . _,.,r I..U. 1 C.lq Le, 

e m,e :::ppeler ~ votr-e bor·-e 

.- 36_/RNP . 9+. 0 8/I'H. .du 0 

mars 1962 restee sans suite jusqu' a ce jour . 

Je vous rie de bien vouloir me tenir au 
courant de la suite intervenue. 

Veuillez agreer, Monsieur le Conseiller 

Juridique , l ' essurance de ma consideration distin­

guee . 

IE SUBSTITUT DL PROCUREUR D1 ET T 
T 

(1 ) Rappeler dans la reponse la ckrte et le numero - In het antwoord nurnrner en dagtekening vermelde11. 
I 



Lausanne, le ler juin 1962 
ETUDE DES AVOCATS 

/
HENRI NIESS JEAN PELET 

ROLAND JATON JEAN LUTHY 

DOCTEURS EN DROIT 

17, RUE HALD l MAND 

LAUSANNE 

TELEPHONES 22 12 01 A 22 1 2 05 

CHEQUES POSTAUX II 3256 

ADRESSE TE.LE.GRAPHIQUE BESANIP 

Au Conseiller juridique de 
1 ' 0.N. U. C. 
B.P. 7248 

\ 

L e o p o 1 d v i 1 1 e 

Republique du Congo 

Monsieur le Conseiller Juridique, 

Concerne IM. Philippe Charbonnier a Paudex (Vaud Suisse). 

Le 2 mai dernier, je vous ai adres­
se une lettre, au nom demon client, M. Philippe Charbonnier, 
4 chemin de la Bordinette, a Paudex, canton de Vaud, Suisse . 
Je suis fort etonne de n'avoir pas encore re9u de reponse 
de votre part. 

Amon avis, la question qui vous est 
soumise n'est pas d'une complexite telle que sa solution de­
mande beaucoup de temps, surtout apres les explications pre­
cises que je vous ai donnees dans ma lettre du 2 mai. 

Vous comprendrez certainement que 
mon client ne peut pas attendre indefiniment votre repohse, 
ni surtout maintenir indefiniment 1toffre que je vous ai ~ 
faite en son nom dans ma lettre du 2 mai,(voir page 8). 

Il peut d 1 autant moins le faire que 
de son cete, le Service financier de 1 1 0.N .. U.C. a Leopold­
ville a eu un comportement dont le moins quton puisse dire 
est qu'il est contraire au droit et a la bonne foi. Je vous 
adresse en effet sous ce pli, pour le cas ou vous n'en au­
riez pas eu connaissance a 
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1.- double de ma lettre du 2 mai 
egalement au Chef du Ser vice financier de l 1 0NUC a Leopold­
ville; 

2. - photocopie d 1une lettre du 
Credit congolais a Leopoldville a 1 1Union de Banques Suis­
ses, a Lausanne, du 5 avril 1962; 

3.- photocopie d'une lettre du meme 
etablissement congolais ~m~me etablissement suisse, du 
30 avril 1962 . 

Si vous reprenez la lettre que le 
Chef du Service financier avait ecrite a mon client le 2 
avril 1962, vous constaterez que 1 1 0NUC avait offert de 
payer$ US 3 1 232 a mon client , a condition que celui-ci 
les accepte pour solde de tous comptes et donne decharge 
dans ce sens jusqu ' au 30 avril 1962. Dans sa lettre, le 
Chef du Service financier precise m~me qu ' il ouvre a mon 
client un accreditif irrevocable valable jusqu ' au 30 avril. 

Cette offre s ' est trouvee confirmee 
par la lettre que le Credit congolais a adressee a l'Union 
de Banques Suisses le 5 avril 1962. Vous remarquerez au sur­
plus que dans cette lettre, le Credit congolais ne fixe aucun 
delai quelconque a 1 1Union de Banques Suisses pour operer ce 
paiement et obtenir la decharge de M. Charbonnier . 

Quant a la lettre du Credit congo­
lais du 30 avril , elle signifie necessairement qu 1a-vant 
cette date, c ' est-a-dire avant l 1 echeance du delai, le Chef 
du Service des finances de l ' 0NUC a retire unilateralement 
1 1offre qu 1il avait faite a mon client et qui le liait par 
consequent jusqu ' a l 1 eoheance de ce delai. Il resulte clai­
rement des pieces que le Chef des Services financiers n'a 
pas pose comme condition a M. Charbonnier qu ' il accepte l'of­
fre et donne decharge assez tet pour que cette decharge pour 
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solde de tous comptes parvienne a Leopoldville le 30 
avril encore. Par consequent, M. Charbonnier pouvait 
encore accepter et donner la decharge le 30 avril m~me. 

Vous constaterez egalement que 
mes deux lettres du 2 mai, ctest-a-dire aussi bien celle 
que j'ai adressee au Chef des Services financiers que eel­
le que vous avez regue ne s 1expliquent precisement que par 
la situation juridique creee par le Chef des Services fi­
nanciers de 1 1 0. N.U.C. et rappelee ci-dessus . 

C1 est pourquoi, la maniere dont 
le Chef des Services financiers a retire unilateralement 
son offre, et le silence qu 1il a observe sur ma lettre, 
sont indamissibles. 

Quoi qu'il en soit, je vous prie 
de prendre note des questions que je pose aujourd 1hui au 
Chef des Services financiers de 1 1 0.N.U.C . a Leopoldville. 
Je vous serais done tres oblige de vous entendre avec ce 
Service afin que je regoive tres prochainement une reponse. 

Cela etant, je porte a votre con­
naissance que 1 1 offre demon client, contenue dans ma let­
tre du 2 mai 1962 a vous-m~me, reste valable jusqu'au 15 
juin 1962 inclusivement. 

Dans l 1 espoir que vous voudrez bien 
me repondre au plus tet, je vous prie d'agreer, Monsieur, 
l'assurance de ma consideration distinguee. 



ETUD E DES AVO C ATS 

HENRI NIESS JEAN PELET 

ROLAND JATON JEAN LUTHY 

D O CTEURS EN DROI T 

1 7 , RU E HAL D I M AN □ 

LAUSANNE 

T ELEPHO NE S 22 12 01 A 22 12 0 5 

CHEQ U E S POSTA UX 11 3 2 56 

ADRESSE TE.LEGRAPHIQUE BE S AN I P 

Lausanne, le ler juin 1962 

Au Chef du Service financier 
de 1 1 0. N. U. C. 
B.P. 7248 

L e o p o l d v i l l e 

Republique du Congo 

A l ' attention de M. Bronsema. 

Monsieur , 

Concerne a M. Philippe Charbonnier , a Paudex. Vaud. Suisse.-

Le 2 mai dernier , je vous ai adres­
se une lettre au nom demon client, M. Philippe Charbonnier, 
a Paudex (Vaud), Suisse, a laquelle vous n 1 avez pas crude­
voir me repondre jusqu ' ici . 

Si vous n ' avez pas re9u cette let­
tre du 2 mai, vous voudrez bien m'en informer et conside­
rer les lignes qui suivent comme nulles et non avenues. 

· si vous avez re9u cette lettre, je 
suis f ort et onne de votre silence. Vous vous ~tes oertaine­
ment rendu compte que ma lettre ne s 1expliquait que par 1 1i­
gnorance ou j'etais de oertains faits. Plus precisement, lors­
que je vous ai ecrit, j e ne savais pa s et ne pouvais du reste 
pas savoir qu ' avant le 30 avril deja, et en tout cas avant 
l ' echeance du delai que vous aviez fixe a M. Charbonnier, 
vous avez donne l ' ordre au Credit oongolais a Leopoldville 
de revoquer le mandat de cette banque oonfie a l ' Union de 
Banques Suisses a Lausanne, c'est- a-dire l'ordre de payer 
a M. Charbonnier l e prix de ses deux voitures aut omobiles, 
moyennant deoharge pour solde de tous comptes . 
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Cela etant, la plus elementaire 
correction vous commandait de m1 informer que ma lettre 
etait depassee, puis de m1 indiquer la position que vous 
entendiez prendre des lors. 

J 1 observe au surplus que votre 
decision de retirer, avant son echeance, l 1offre que vous 
aviez faite vous-meme et qui vous liait envers mon client 
est absolument incomprehensible, pour ne pas dire plus. 
En effet, dans votre lettre du 2 avril 1962, vous n'avez 
pas pose comme condition a M. Charbonnier qu ' il accepte 
votre offre assez tot pour que vous receviez sa decharge 
le 30 avril 1962 au plus tard. Vous l ' avez au contraire 
informe que vous lui ouvriez un accreditif irrevocable, 
valable jusqu'au 30 avril 1962, ce qui signifie que M. 
Charbonnier pouvait encore l'accepter le 30 avril . 

Cette maniere de vous degager des 
engagements que vous avez pris vous-m~me spontanement est 
contraire au droit et a la bonne foi. L'ONU est sans doute 
une institution supranationale, mais c 1 est a mon humble 
avis une raison de plus pour elle de montrer l'exemple et 
d 'agir conformement au droit et a la loyaute en affaire. 

Quoi qu 'il en soit, je vous prie 
aujourd ' hui de me faire savoir sans tarder quelle position 
vous entendez adopter. Plus precisement, je vous prie de 
m'indiquer a 

1.- Si 1 1 0NUC entend refuser de 
payer quoi que ce soit a M. Philippe Charbonnier, c 1est-a­
dire disposer comme elle l'entend de ses deux voitures au­
tomobiles, sans aucune contrepartie, sous la seule reserve 
des 22 1000 fr. congolais deja verses , a titre d 1acompte sur 
le loyer; 

1 
, ' 
I 

I 
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2.- si 1 1 0NUC reconnait qu 1 elle 
doit a M. Charbonnier le prix de ses deux voitures auto­
mobiles, savoir le solde de$ US 3'232; 

3.- si l'ONUC conteste pour le 
surplus devoir a M. Charbonnier tout interet moratoire 
quelconque ou si, au contraire, elle admet lui devoir 
oet interet ou si, enfin, cette question reste en sus­
pens et doit etre reglee par le Conseiller juridique 
de l 1 0NUC a Leopoldville; 

4.- si l'ONUC entend revoir tou­
te cette affaire, c'est-a-dire si le Service financier 
entend se dessaisir de tout le litige et le laisser tran­
cher par le Conseiller juridique de l'ONUC a Leopoldville. 

J'ose esperer que cette fois cette 
lettre sera honoree d 1une reponse. 

Veuillez agreer, Monsieur, 1 1 assu­
rance de ma consideration distinguee. 
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31 Ka.y 1962 

fir. ! . Bal ert, Secretary, 

• tindn r, ting Chief, dit rvic 

Jlaxi.mu.m comp · 

l . r ted in the preYiou me tin I it to you herewi t 
a x list of the it and. their pric , which, according 
to opinion, should b normal wardrobe tor a UN ataf'f ber, 

d on which cla.i ~ for losses should b bn ed. m •s w drobe 
will. ount to 450. A lady' w drobe will atnoWlt, it we bas our­
aelve on the man' b sic war obe, to 750. 

2. Purthe ore, I s geat t • Bo d co · it to r co nd. 
to the ad.mini tration t t · lion for loco ot 

sui tc in tranei t sho t bl d . ow ; w en such 
loss has occurred in u i U11 transpor 

Civili Personn 1 

On official dut7 
r 

ot on official trav 1 

$300 

Bil 

ax:imum 

600 

11 

$600 



3 Suits 

12 irt 

12 se s Uliderw ar 

12 air 

3 pair ot oboe 

6 !i 

4 h"jam 

l :pair slip r 

1 Swira suit 

2 11-over 

1 ilncoat 

Le clothing ctu 17 1t'O 

Price bas on pric in oll 

at 175 

15 

5 

2. 25 

3 

5 

5 

10 

1 

10 

225 

45 

60 

27 

l 

10 

30 

18 · 

20 

5 

10 

20 

10 -
$495 

J1 

for a no 1 go d ualitJ 


